COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING MULTIPLE DONATIONS, SPONSORSHIPS AND GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$12,280 FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RECREATION FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS AND AMENDING THE FY2017/2018 RECREATION DEPARTMENT BUDGET TO REFLECT THE APPROPRIATION OF THESE FUNDS

WHEREAS, in 2017, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department was awarded a Performing and Visual Arts Grant ("PVAG"), pursuant to the sublease by which Live Nation funds PVAG grants, in the amount of \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, this award helped support the 2017 Music in the Park Summer Concert series; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department received a donation from the Friends of Chula Vista Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$4,850; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department used these donated funds to support programs such as the 2017 Music in the Park Summer Concert series and 2017 Summer Movies in the Park series at various locations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department has received a donation from Grace Renewal Church in the amount of \$250; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department used these donated funds to support the 2017 Summer Movies in the Park series at Veterans Park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department received a donation from the Friends of Chula Vista Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$2,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support program operations at Norman Park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department has received a donation from The Cruikshank Trust Agreement in the amount of \$100; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support the Monday Movies program at Norman Park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department received a donation from the Chula Vista Garden Club in the amount of \$50; and

Resolution No. _____ Page 2

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support program operations at Norman Park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department has received a donation from local resident and center participant, Marc Wade in the amount of \$30; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support program operations at Norman Park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, all donated, sponsorship and grant funds will be appropriated to the Recreation Department's FY2017/2018 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it hereby accept \$12,280 in donations from multiple donors and grantors and appropriates said funds to the Recreation Department's budget.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Tim Farmer Parks and Recreation Administrator Glen R. Googins City Attorney